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AGENDA 
 

 
I.  Call to Order: 4:30 PM 
II.  Pledge of Allegiance 
III.  Roll Call & Determine Quorum 
IV.  Approval of September 14, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
       
VI. 

New Business 
 

 A.  Jeff Jensen – BZA 2022-026 
Location: 9155 Patterson Road, Map No.:116, Parcel: 30, Request for special exception 
approval for the establishment of a major home based business involving a woodshop 
located in the RL, Low Density Residential zoning district. 
 

VI. Board Business 
VII. Adjournment 

RUTHERFORD COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
Regular Meeting  October 12, 2022 
Location Commission Chambers, 2nd Floor, Historic Courthouse 
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Minutes of the 

Rutherford County Board of Zoning Appeals 
Wednesday, September 14, 2022 

 
Board Members Present:   
Renee Curtis  Zane Cantrell        Joe Meshotto   
Jerry Sartain  Mike Curtis            Amber Brown  
 
Staff Members Present: 
Danielle Glouner, Assistant Planning Director 
Shauntae Sherril, Administrative Assistant 
Tanya Bell, Building Codes Director 
Nicholas Christiansen, County Attorney 
 
Called to order at 4:30 pm.  Quorum met.  Six voting members present. 
 
The Minutes of the August 10, 2022, meeting was presented.  Chairman Cantrell asked for any 
corrections or additions.  There being none, Chairman Cantrell called for a motion to accept 
the Minutes. 
Jerry Sartain moved, seconded by Renee Curtis moved, to APPROVE the Minutes as 
presented. 
Motion Carried (Unanimous Voice) 
The Minutes of the August 10, 2022, meeting was APPROVED. 
 
BZA 2022-018 Giant Garages 2, LLC – 611 Jefferson Pike 
This item was deferred at the request of the Applicant. 
 
BZA 2022-022 Holmes by Design, LLC – 3329 Sulphur Springs Road 
Request for variance relief of 1’ from the side yard setback of 10’ for a structure located within 
the RM, Medium Residential zoning district. Danielle Glouner presented staff findings. The 
Applicant is seeking a variance to reduce the side yard setback requirement from 10’ to 9.03’ 
for an existing home.  It was discovered at the completion of construction that the home 
encroached into the side yard. The contractor was made aware of the issue and a survey was 
prepared to confirm the front left corner of the structure measured 9.03 feet from the side 
property line.  The hardship was self-created by the contractor, it was a detail that was missed 
during construction.  There were some informational calls, but none in favor or opposition.  
Staff finds the request fails to meet all the criteria for variance relief as listed in the Staff report.  
Andy Holmes, owner of Holmes by Design, spoke regarding the request and answered 
questions posed by the Board. The public hearing was opened.  Grant Lichenwalter at 
3325 Sulphur Springs Road spoke regarding the request. Mr. Lichenwalter is the affected 
neighbor of the side yard setback encroachment. The public hearing was closed. Mike Curtis 
asked why the side yard encroachment was not discovered during foundation inspection. 
Tanya Bell, Codes Director, stated property surveys were not required in the past.  Recently the 
lots have become a lot smaller and houses a lot bigger, but on an acreage tracts a foundation 
inspection is not typical.  Due to the lots being overgrown and trees on the property the 
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property lines are hard to verify. Codes Department depends on the builder or the permit 
holder to verify where the setback lines are located.  
Jerry Sartain moved, seconded by Amber Brown, to approve the request for variance 
relief of 1’ from the side yard setback of 10’ 
The motion failed (3- For, 3- Against)  
After a lengthy discussion with the Board Members and Staff a 2nd motion was made. 
Joe Meshotto moved, seconded by Amber Brown, to approve the request for variance 
relief of 1’ from the side yard setback of 10’.  
The motion carried (4- For, 2- Against)  
Request was Approved 
 
BZA 2022-024   Eric Madej/Just Right Construction, LLC- 3219 Marion Davis 
Request for special exception approval for the establishment of an accessory dwelling unit 
(ADU) involving a property located in the RM, Medium Density Residential zone. Danielle 
Glouner presented staff findings. The property is less than one acre and does not meet the 
minimum lot size requirements for an ADU, therefore special exception approval is required.  
There is an existing home on the property and is served by a STEP system. STEP lots are 
typically allowed up to five bedrooms, there are no issues as far as a septic tank.  The one-
bedroom home will be occupied by a family member.  Staff finds the request meets the criteria 
for accessory dwelling unit.  There were two informational calls, none in favor or opposition of 
the request.  The Applicant spoke regarding the request and answered questions posed by 
the Board. The public hearing was opened, no one spoke for or against the request and the 
public hearing was closed. 
Mike Curtis moved, seconded by Renee Curtis, to approve the request to establish 
accessory dwelling unit.  
The motion carried (6- For, 0- Against) 
Request was Approved 
 
 
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:57 p.m. 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Zane Cantrell, Chairman Danielle Glouner, Assistant Planning 

Director 
 
 
_____________________    _____________________ 
Date       Date 
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APPLICATION BZA 2022-026 
STAFF REPORT 

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPROVAL FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A MAJOR HOME BASED 

BUSINESS INVOLVING A WOODSHOP LOCATED IN THE RL, LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONING 

DISTRICT. 
 

OWNER AND APPLICANT DATA 
Owner Name: Ben and Rebecca Habegger 
Applicant Name: Jeff Jensen 

 

SITE DATA 
Location 
Address: 

9155 Patterson Road Site Acreage: 5.15 

Tax Map: 116   Parcel Number: 30.00 
Zoning District: RL, Low Density Residential Commission District: Pettus Read 

 
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 

Application 2022-026 seeks special exception approval for a major home-based 
business of involving woodworking similar to a cabinet shop.   The Applicant proposes 
to establish the business in three existing structures that have historically been used by a 
prior owner as a wood fabrication shop. The Applicant plans to occupy the existing 
residence while using one existing barn as a main shop, a kiln shed, and the third 
structure will be used for dry racks and staining.    According to the Applicant, at any 
given time there may be up to eight employees onsite. Business hours proposed will be 
Monday through Friday, 7:30 AM to 5 PM. One to eight business vehicles will be located 
on site at any given time.   

 
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

Section 1408 C. of the Rutherford County Zoning Ordinance list the “General 
Requirements” that should be considered when special exceptions are requested.  They 
are: 
 
1. Is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that the public health, 
safety, and welfare will be protected; 

 
The Applicant indicates, “Effective air quality, waste removal and proper utility 
management will continue to be upgraded and maintained, in order to yield a more 
neighborly environment and comfortable workspace.”  
 
Since the subject site is a 5.15-acre site and the structures for which the proposed 
home business will be operated within have historically been used as a wood 
fabrication shop, it is unlikely that the proposed home-based business will 
negatively affect adjacent properties, the neighborhood, traffic, or other matters 
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affecting public health, safety, and general welfare.  Acting to prevent adverse 
effects associated with the operation of a home-based business is Section 1101 N. 
1. of the Rutherford County Ordinance establishes “Requirements for Home-Based 
Businesses” that all proposed home-based businesses must continually comply.  If 
the proposed major home-based business is approved these requirements shall be 
incorporated as mandatory conditions in the official Order of Action. They include 
the following: 

a. Home-based businesses must be conducted within a residential dwelling unit 
which is the bona fide residence of the principal practitioner or within an 
approved accessory building thereto which is normally associated with a 
residential use.   

b. No home-based business shall be permitted that changes the outside 
appearance or character of the dwelling unit. 

c. No display of stock-in-trade products shall be visible from the street. 
d. The equipment used by the home-based business and the operation of the 

home-based business shall not create any vibrations, heat, glare, dust, odors, 
noise, or smoke discernable at the property lines. 

e. Home-based businesses shall not create any electrical, magnetic, or other 
interference off the premises, consume utility quantities that negatively 
impact the delivery of those utilities to surrounding properties, or use and/or 
store hazardous materials in excess of quantities permitted in residential 
structures.  

f. Delivery vehicles used to deliver goods to the home-based business are 
limited to passenger vehicles, mail carriers, and express carriers such as, but 
not limited to, UPS, Fed Ex, or DHL. 

g. None of the regulations listed in this section shall prohibit or restrict approved 
agricultural uses as defined by this Resolution or Tennessee State Law. 

 
2. Will not adversely affect other property in the area in which it is located; 
 

Application materials state that “All activities will be performed in a family and 
neighborhood friendly demeanor. Prospective owner is desiring to keep the 
“country feel” of the property, while refining some of the shop’s building’s inherent 
woodshop qualities to provide increased safety and appropriate usability, with 
better than historic practices of grounds maintenance.” 

 
If the proposed major home-based business continually operates in compliance 
with the general conditions for home-based businesses above and the specific 
conditions for major home-based businesses, adverse effects to other properties in 
the areas should not occur. 
 

3. Conforms to all applicable provisions of this ordinance for the district in which it is 
to be located and is necessary for public convenience in that location and if applicable, 
meets the specific standards below. 
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The 5.15-acre site contains a single-family residence along with four (4) detached 
accessory structures. One of the structures that is planned to be utilized as the “dry 
rack/staining building” extends beyond the property line. This structure was erected 
between 2016 and 2017 prior to the property being divided into tracts. According 
to a survey prepared in 2021 and recorded as part of the deed conveying the subject 
property to the current owner, an easement for this structure for the benefit of the 
5.15-acre tract was granted by the Grantor (and current owner of Tract 4). The three 
remaining detached structures appear compliant with the setback requirements of 
the RL zoning district.  

 
4. Shall be located so as to be compatible with the surrounding area and provide 
safety to those using the facility. 

 
Staff finds that the proposed use, with the continued compliance with the 
regulations established for home-based businesses found in the Rutherford County 
Zoning Ordinance, should not interfere with the development and use of adjacent 
property.  
 

SPECIFIC STANDARDS FOR MAJOR HOME-BASED BUSINESS ACTIVITIES 
a. Major home-based businesses are limited to three (3) nonresident employees on the 
premises at any one time. Additional employees may be approved by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. The number of nonresident employees working at locations other than the home-
based business is not limited. 
 

The Applicant will operate the proposed home-based business and up to eight (8) 
employees will be present at any given time.   

 
b. Major home-based businesses are limited to the parking/storage of two (2) business 
vehicles on the premises. Additional vehicles may be approved by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. Vehicles shall not be stored in the front yard. For the purposes of this section, front 
yard shall be defined as the area from the front line of the dwelling unit to the property line. 
Vehicles with more than three (3) axles shall not be permitted on lots of less than two (2) 
acres. 
 

The Applicant indicates that up to eight (8) business vehicles will be stored on the 
property.  

 
c. Major home-based businesses shall not use more than 25 percent of the gross floor area 
of the principal structure. Businesses in approved accessory structures may be permitted to 
use more than the 500 square feet allowed for minor home-based businesses if approved 
by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
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The Applicant proposes to operate the home-based business from three existing 
detached structures totaling approximately 9,180 square feet. These structures were 
previously used for wood fabrication activities.   
 

d. The Board of Zoning Appeals may require parking beyond what is required for the 
residential use of the property and may require any additional parking to meet the parking 
design and maintenance standards found in Chapter 11 of the Zoning Resolution. 

 
Measuring 5.15 acres, the subject property contains sufficient area for employee 
parking.  
 

e. Major home-based businesses shall not create more than ten (10) customer/client visits 
in any one day and no more than five (5) customers/clients can be present at any one time. 
The maximum number of customer/client visits or the number who may be present at any 
one time may be increased by the Board of Zoning Appeals.   
 

It is anticipated that the activities associated with the proposed major home-based 
business will comply with the standard limiting the business to 10 customer/client 
visits per day. 

 
f. The following activities shall not be approved as major home-based businesses by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals: 

• Kennels and veterinarian 
clinics/hospitals 
• Medical and dental clinics/hospitals 
 

• Restaurants, clubs, drinking establishments 
• Undertaking and funeral parlors 
• Adult Entertainment, as defined in 
Appendix A 
 

The proposed major home-based business does not involve any of the activities listed 
above. 
  

g. Outdoor storage of any material used in connection with the home-based business, is 
permitted with Board of Zoning Appeals approval. 
 

Other than parking of business vehicles, there is no outdoor storage proposed in 
Application 2022-026.   

 
h. Signage for home-based businesses shall be limited to five (5) square feet and shall be 
attached to the principal or accessory structure where the business is located. Only one (1) 
sign per residential lot is permitted. 
 

The Applicant indicates a sign is proposed.  
 

STAFF FINDINGS 
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In conclusion, Staff finds that the request in Application 2022-026 to allow a major home-
based business involving woodworking in the RL zoning district meets the “General 
Requirements for Special Exception” and the specific standards for major home-based 
businesses. Staff recommends that should the Board opt to approve BZA 2022-026, the 
motion to approve should include the following conditions: 

• The use must continually comply with the provisions found in Section 1101 N. 1. and 
Section 1408 D. 2. of the Rutherford County Zoning Ordinance,  

• The structures used for the home-based business must be inspected by the Building 
Codes Department and the Fire Department to determine that applicable all 
building/safety codes are met, and,  

• The Applicant/Property owner acquires an area sufficient to render the “dry rack and 
staining building” entirely on the subject property or modify the structure in a 
manner that it complies with yard regulations for detached accessory structures.   

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
1. Site Plan  
2. Zoning Map 
3. Aerial Map  

 
 



Kiln – Main Shop BuildingKiln – Main Shop Building
Stain‐ Dry RacksStain‐ Dry Racks

2022‐026
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